The Parent Company provided certain management services to the Corporation. The management fees

expense totaled  $293,003 for the year ended March 31, 2020.

Note F

Employee Retirement Plan

The Company sponsors an employee retirement plan known as Sterlite Technologies Limited 401(k)

Plan. Under the plan, employees may contribute up to the maximum contributions as set periodically by

the Internal Revenue Service. The Company may make discretionary contributions to match employee

contributions. Participant contributions are always 100% vested. No matching contributions were made

by the Company for the years ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

-13-

STERLITE TECH HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note G

Restatement

During the year ended March 31, 2020, it was discovered that the Corporation did not consolidate the

financial statements of it's wholly-owned subsidiary, STI for the year ended March 31, 2019. The

financial statements of the Holding for the year ended March 31, 2019, have been restated to correct this

error.

The effects of the restatement resulted in the following:

March 31, 2019

Previously reported Restated adjustments Restated

Cash $ 20,970 $ 68,150 $ 89,120

Due from related party 2,369,663 (2,369,663) -

Management fees receivable - 1,969,422 1,969,422

Employee advances - 16,975 16,975

Total Assets 2,390,633 (315,116) 2,075,517

Accounts payable 7,500 (7,500) -

Accrued expenses - 49,000 49,000

Accrued interest 52,499 - 52,499

Due to related party - loan 2,407,661 - 2,407,661

Accumulated deficit (77,027) (356,616) (433,643)

Total liabilities and accumulated

deficit 2,390,633 (315,116) 2,075,517

Management fees income - 1,969,422 1,969,422

Payroll - 1,087,955 1,087,955

Contributions - 99,134 99,134

Travel and lodging - 122,350 122,350

Accounting fees 11,837 (11,837) -

Professional fees - 169,520 169,520

Office expenses - 34,371 34,371

Telephone expenses - 6,596 6,596

Testing charges - 50,461 50,461

Bank service charges - 2,489 2,489

Miscellaneous - 1,070 1,070

Interest expense - related party 52,499 - 52,499

Net income (loss) $ (64,336) $ 407,313 $ 342,977

-14-

STERLITE TECH HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note H

Subsequent Events

The Corporation evaluated subsequent events through May 19, 2020, when these consolidated financial

statements were available to be issued. Management is not aware of any significant events that occurred

subsequent to the balance sheet date, but prior to the issuance of this report, that would have an material

impact on the financial statements except for the following event.

The Corporation’s ongoing operations may experience instability and estimates included in the